

Fitch Assigns Lippo Malls Indonesia Retail Trust 'BB' Final Rating

Fitch Ratings - Singapore - 21 October 2019:

Fitch has assigned Lippo Malls Indonesia Retail Trust (LMIRT) a final Long-Term Foreign-Currency Issuer Default Rating (IDR) of 'BB' with Stable Outlook, and a final rating of 'BB' to its USD250 million 7.25% senior unsecured notes due in 2024. The bonds are issued by LMIRT's wholly owned subsidiary, LMIRT Capital Pte. Ltd., and guaranteed by Perpetual (Asia) Limited in its capacity as the trustee of LMIRT.

The final IDR follow LMIRT's announcement that the company and PT Lippo Karawaci Tbk (Lippo, B-/Stable) have agreed to extend the deadline for the completion of the segregation process and the long stop date to complete the Lippo Mall Puri acquisition to 31 March 2020 and 30 June 2020, from the previous plan to complete them in 2H19. The expected IDR assigned to LMIRT on 3 June 2019 was based on the assumption that LMIRT will complete the acquisition in 2H19 and maintain a loan-to-value (LTV) ratio (net debt/investment property value) of around 35% after the acquisition.

The delay in completing the Lippo Mall Puri acquisition does not impact LMIRT's rating. We believe that Lippo Mall Puri does not materially change LMIRT business risk profile, while LMIRT's financial profile, characterised by FFO fixed-charge coverage of around 2x and LTV ratio of around 35%, is consistent with its rating. In any case, Fitch had assumed that that the acquisition of Lippo Mall Puri would be funded using a combination of debt and equity such that LMIRT maintains an LTV ratio of 35%.

The final ratings on the USD250 million senior unsecured notes follows the receipt of final documents conforming to information already received and is the same as the expected rating assigned on 3 June 2019.

Key Rating Drivers

Largest Indonesian Shopping-Mall Portfolio: LMIRT's shopping-mall portfolio is the largest in Indonesia with net lettable area (NLA) of 910,749 square meters, more than 3,697 tenants and estimated annual shopper traffic of 169.8 million as of 31 December 2018. Fitch expects the portfolio's average occupancy rate to hover around 91%-92% over the next two years, which is above the current industry average of 81%-83%. The above-average occupancy reflects LMIRT's well-located assets and favourable demand-supply dynamics in most of its catchment areas.

LMIRT's lease expiry profile is manageable with 4.9% of NLA expiring from 30 September 2019 to 31 December 2019 and 18.9% in 2020. In addition, leases that are not coming up for renewal have built-in annual rental increases and Fitch expects the performance of several of LMIRT's under-utilised shopping malls to improve. These factors support Fitch's forecast of modest EBITDA growth over the medium term.

Ring-Fenced from Lippo: Fitch rates LMIRT on a standalone basis because we believe the trust is sufficiently ring-fenced from Lippo, which owns 31.57% of LMIRT's equity and controls the trust's manager. LMIRT has right of first refusal over Lippo's shopping malls, and a large portion of its malls were purchased from its sponsor. However, LMIRT, as a REIT listed in Singapore, is subject to stringent regulations that require two independent valuations and minority unitholders' approval for related-party transactions. Fitch believes these rules sufficiently mitigate the risks that such transactions are detrimental to minority unitholders.

Manageable Related-Party Tenant Risk: As of end-June 2019, around 25% of LMIRT's gross revenue was to related-party tenants, including 8% from master leases with LPKR on three of its malls, and around 4% from unprofitable supermarket operator PT Matahari Putra Prima Tbk (Hypermart). We expect revenue from master-leased malls to fall significantly at contract expiry, given the underlying tenant revenue and occupancy are considerably lower than the contracted values. The master lease for Lippo Mall Kemang, the largest of the three, expires on 16 December 2019 and we have assumed revenue from the mall will fall by around 30%, which we estimate will drag down LMIRT's total revenue by around 4%.

Hypermart remains current on its rental payments to LMIRT, but it reduced its space by 7.7% so far this year, with a 10% reduction planned for 2019, as part of its business rationalisation. We have assumed that LMIRT will be able to fill about 50% of the total space vacated by Hypermart in the first year, but expect the replacement tenants to pay a higher rent per square foot than Hypermart, in line with the trend of the last 12 months. Accordingly, the cash flow impact from Hypermart's space reduction will be broadly neutral.

Mall Puri Purchase Pending: LMIRT signed a conditional sales and purchase agreement with LPKR in March 2019 to purchase Lippo Mall Puri for around SGD350 million. Puri is a relatively new mall, and is part of the St. Moritz mixed-development in West Jakarta, which should support an increase in tenant demand over the medium term.

Puri's occupancy stood at 91.6% as of end-June 2019, which is in line with trust's average of around 92%. The sponsor has committed to provide annual rental support payments to LMIRT during the first five fiscal years after the purchase of the mall. The purchase price does not factor in this rental support income. The sponsor expects to pre-fund the rental support payments as well as its 31.57% share of the new equity that LMIRT plans to issue via a USD730 million rights issue that is targeted to be completed in 1Q20. We expect that LMIRT will fund the purchase using a combination of debt and equity in order to maintain LTV of around 35%.

Perpetual Securities Treated as Equity: Fitch treats LMIRT's SGD260 million of perpetual securities - issued in 2016 and 2017 - as 100% equity, as these securities have strong going-concern and gone-concern loss-absorption features. Our treatment also factors in LMIRT's intention to maintain these securities as a permanent part of its capital structure, by replacing the securities at their next call-dates with similar instruments or common equity.

Derivation Summary

LMIRT's Long-Term IDR can be compared to PT Pakuwon Jati Tbk (BB/Stable) and Emirates REIT (BB/Stable).

Pakuwon is a Indonesia-based property developer whose rating is driven by its large investment property portfolio consisting of primarily shopping malls, with some office and hotel assets. For similar assets, Fitch views that Pakuwon's investment properties are of better quality than those of LMIRT, indicated by stronger occupancy and rent per square foot. This coupled with Pakuwon's conservative capital structure leads to an overall stronger financial profile than LMIRT. However, Pakuwon has higher exposure to the more-risky property development business, while the robust regulatory frameworks for Singapore-listed REITs compensate for LMIRT's weaker financial profile than Pakuwon. As a result, Fitch rates both companies at the same level.

Emirates REIT is based in the United Arab Emirates. It has a resilient portfolio of office and school properties in Dubai. Emirates REIT has a higher leverage and lower portfolio occupancy than LMIRT, however, these are offset by its strong asset quality, better earnings visibility via longer lease durations of its school assets, and beneficial government relations. These support Emirates REIT's ratings at the same level as those of LMIRT.

Key Assumptions

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer:

- Broadly stable occupancy rates at around 90% and modest rental rate growth of around 3.5% a year to 2020. Revenue decline in Kemang is compensated by improvements in weaker assets from asset enhancement initiatives, while stronger assets continue to exhibit stable performance and rental rate growth.
- US dollar bonds issued to refinance SGD175 million term loans due in 2020 and SGD120 million short-term working capital facility.
- Master lease at Lippo Mall Kemang, Kuta, and Yogyakarta will expire in December 2019, 2021, and 2022 and will not be extended.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- Fitch does not expect any positive rating action over the medium term given LMIRT's operating scale

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- Net debt / investment property of above 35% on a sustained basis
- FFO fixed-charge cover ratio of below 1.5x on a sustained basis
- A sustained weakening in the performance of LMIRT's shopping mall portfolio as indicated by falling occupancy rates and negative rental reversion

Liquidity and Debt Structure

Adequate Liquidity, Financial Flexibility: LMIRT has refinanced the SGD120 million revolving credit facility due in 2019 and the SGD175 million term loan due in 2020 using proceeds from the US dollar notes. The trust maintains the SGD120 million revolver as an undrawn liquidity line following the bond issuance. The next significant maturity is SGD75 million of bonds due in June 2020. LMIRT will have a cash balance of around SGD93 million at end-2019 by Fitch's estimates, but it also has undrawn uncommitted credit lines of SGD120 million to cover this maturity.

LMIRT, as with most REITs, is exposed to refinancing risk because it is required to pay out at least 90% of its distributable profits to unitholders. However we expect the trust to be able to meet its refinancing needs due to its adequate financial profile, unencumbered property portfolio, and comfortable LTV of around 35% over the medium term.

ESG Considerations

Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of 3 - ESG issues are credit neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity

For more information on our ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg

RATING ACTIONS

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING	PRIOR
LMIRT Capital Pte. Ltd.		
senior unsecured	LT BB New Rating	BB(EXP)
Lippo Malls Indonesia Retail Trust	LT IDR BB • New Rating	BB(EXP) ●

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

FITCH RATINGS ANALYSTS

Primary Rating Analyst
Erlin Salim
Director
+65 6796 7259
Fitch Ratings Singapore Pte Ltd.
One Raffles Quay #22-11, South Tower
Singapore 048583

Secondary Rating Analyst Hasira De Silva, CFA Senior Director +65 6796 7240

Committee Chairperson Vicky Melbourne Senior Director +61 2 8256 0325

MEDIA CONTACTS

Leslie Tan Singapore +65 6796 7234 leslie.tan@thefitchgroup.com

Peter Hoflich Singapore +65 6796 7229 peter.hoflich@thefitchgroup.com

Applicable Criteria

Sector Navigators (pub. 23 Mar 2018)
Corporate Hybrids Treatment and Notching Criteria (pub. 09 Nov 2018)
Country-Specific Treatment of Recovery Ratings Criteria (pub. 18 Jan 2019)
Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 19 Feb 2019)
Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage (pub. 27 Sep 2019)
Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria (pub. 14 Oct 2019)

Additional Disclosures

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy

DISCLAIMER

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING
DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

COPYRIGHT

Copyright © 2019 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided

by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or quarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

Endorsement Policy

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use and Privacy Policies which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more.